

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

JORDAN R. MULLER,
Airman First Class (E-3), USAF
Appellant.

Crim. App. No. 39323

USCA Dkt. No. 19-0230/AF

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

MARK C. BRUEGGER
Senior Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
Appellate Defense Division
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
mark.c.bruegger.civ@mail.mil

YOLANDA D. MILLER, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35149
Air Force Legal Operations Agency
Appellate Defense Division

1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
yolanda.d.miller3.mil@mail.mil

INDEX

Issues Presented	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
<i>The Air Force Court’s remand and the government’s numerous attempts to correct the record.</i>	3
<i>A1C Muller’s attempt to file a supplemental brief.</i>	8
<i>Pre-2019 Appellate Rules of Practice and Procedure.</i>	13
<i>Current Appellate Rules of Practice and Procedure.</i>	16
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument	20
I. RULE 15.5 OF THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE IS INVALID BECAUSE IT CONFLICTED WITH THE UNIFORM CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE, THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, THE COURTS OF CRIMINAL APPEALS RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, AND THE APPELLATE RULES OF THE OTHER SERVICE COURTS OF CRIMINAL APPEALS.	20
Standard of Review	21
Law and Analysis	21
1. Air Force Court Rule 15.5 is invalid because it established a deadline applicable to external entities that was inconsistent with the Joint	

Rules and <i>United States v. Gilley</i>	22
2. Air Force Court Rule 15.5 is invalid because it conflicted with the appellate rules of the other Service Courts and Article 66(f), UCMJ (2016).	27
3. Rule 15.5’s application prejudiced A1C Muller.	29
II. THE AIR FORCE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS DEPRIVED A1C JORDAN MULLER OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO RAISE ISSUES ON APPEAL WHEN IT DENIED HIS TIMELY REQUEST TO FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON ISSUES ARISING DURING REMAND PROCEEDINGS.	32
Standard of Review	33
Law and Analysis	33
III. A CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION WAS REQUIRED TO CORRECT A1C MULLER’S RECORD OF TRIAL.	38
Standard of Review	38
Law and Analysis	39
Conclusion.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	33-34, 38
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1951)	33
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	44-45
